INDUSTRIAL SEWING MACHINE

SIAUSA SNy

€ K EremEmoa
S . - NN KkauuN vFa. co. .



CONTENTS

1. CO- MACHINE BODY
2.C1- UPPER SHAFT MACHANISM
3. C2- NEEDLE BAR MECHANISM
- FEED MECHANISM
4. C3- PULLY MECHANISM
5. C4- PRESSER BAR MECHANISM
6. C5- LOOPER MECHANISM
7. C6- UPPER THREADING MECHANISM
8. C7- LOWER THREADING MECHANISM
9. C8- LOWER SHAFT MECHANISM |
- GAUGE PARTS
10. C10- GAUGE PARTS(DP)
11. C11- PULLER DEVICE MECHANISM
12. C12- ACCESSORIES



Co



REF.NO.

NAME OF PARTS

I
—

MACHINE HEAD

MACHINE REST BOARD

Wil M

LOYER WHBEL SBAT
OIL PLUG B

(7]

LOWER WHEEL

LOYER VHEEL CONNECTION

ONE WAY TRIANGULAR AXLE

ONE WAY STILL SPRING

ONE WAY STILL BALL

SCREW 23846

I
—l=le|lww|lalals|a]lan

Lol BN~}

ONE WAY PUSHING PLATE

!

FEED DOG PUSHING PLATB LINK

b

SCREV

SCREY 9/64*40

SCREW 11/64%40

CHOCE RING ( B RING )

LOYER WHEEL SEAT CAP

aOlolajla|la|laojajajOojolajao|lo|lajlalalala
Qo |0l ool olo|loolo|loto| o

|
o I B S Sy ey
O ~lwn| & | wlw

PLASTIC COVER




C1




REF.NO,

NAME OF PARTS

PULL BAR ENDING SCREY

YERTICAL PULL BAR

PULL BAR BBARING

VERTICAL PULL BAR FIXING SCREW (LOWER)

PULL BAR SCRENW NUT

UPPER SHAFT

BALL BEARING 6202

BEARING SUPPORT

OIL STOPPER

-

CHOCE RING

BEARING CASE ASSY

BALL BEARING 6302

OIL TANK

OIL GAUGE WINDOY

PACKING

OIL GAUGE FLANGE

OIL TANK PACKING

0 RING

UPPER WHEEL ECCENTRIC WHEEL

ECCENTRIC WHBEL YWASEER

BEARING

wWoIN

SCREY 3.57

UPPER WHEEL MOVING PULL BAR ( “8" TYPH)

PULL BAR SCREYW

e O 00 |00 (00 |00 | [On ja [ [ fed (= |

FIXING PULL BAR SCRE¥ VASHER

X
>

SCREW WASHER

PULL BAR SCREY NUT

THICENESS ADJUSTING PULL BAR

PULL BAR FIXING PULL BAR

UPPER YEBEEL CONNECTION

NOVABLE LEPT— RIGHT CHOCK RING

CHOCK RING SCREW

CONNECTION COPPER TUBE

VERTICAL PULL BAR

BEARING FIXING SCREW

BEARING FIXING BUSEING

SCREW ¥7.94

SCREW N7.94

SCREW M3.57

CAP SCREY "

SCREY 6.35

nnnnnnnnnononnnnr:nnnnnnnnnnonnnnnnnonnnnnn

Lol Ll Lol Lol Lot Lol Lol Rl L L E i o e D E R i o i P D D ER T TR P PN PR [EUu [UUOS (SO e NI (AU VRN (R Ue) OO PR (VO PN (VR M

1
Lo o IR E B o B e B ol C B R T S U D ORI IR T DO PR TR TX B PP P P P PR S PO S T 0 [V S Fo I R o T (e LT E SV [N

W= o e (W (O[O [|[O 0 [oe [~3|oyviuv e |w
N

. SCRE¥Y 5.95




€25 22 XI7 o4 1o 16%414 | _
o1 NN
D @@H'
| | B«

Xs-""

20 18




NAYE OF PARTS

NEEDLE BAR CRANK

NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD

NEEDLE BAR CLANKP

RICK

OIL LEAX PROOF CAP

]

TICK

NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK

NEEDLE BAR GUIDE

NEEDLE BAR

NEEDLE BAR BUSHE (U)

NEEDLE BAR BUSE (D)

c 2
c 2 2

C 2 3

C 2 4

C 2 5

C 2 =

- C 2 7

C 2 8

c 2 9

[ 10

Cc 2 i 1

C2-C1 2 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
cC2-11 01L CAP

¢c2~-C15 NEEDLE )
C2z2-16 FEED DOGC ECCENTRIC AXLE
cC2-17 YASHER

C2~18 ECCENTRIC WEHEEL SLEEVE
€C2-C109 ECCENTRIC WBEEL WITH SCREW
cC2-20 ECCENTRIC WHEEL SLEEVE

cC 2 —-¢C 21 FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCE ASSEMBLY
cC 2 -2 2 0 RING P6

C 2 —12 13 FEED LIFTING FORE

cC2 -2 4 FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK
C2-C25 FEED BAR ECCENTRIC SHAFT
C2-28 FEED DOG ECCENTRIC SET
C2-X7 SCREY M6.35

C2-X¢8 SCREW N4.37-40°10

C 2 -X9 SCREN ¥5.95 "

Cz-X10 SCREF K5.95

cC2-X11 SCRET K6.35

C2-X1 4 FEED ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING SCREW
C2-X15 SCREY M5.95

cC2-X168 SCRET M4 .37-40°12
C2-X17 SCRET ¥5.95 .
C2~X31-1 SCREY X3.57
C2-X60 . SCREY M3 .57-40°5




€3




REF.NO.

NANE OF PARTS

PULLEY

TIMING

BELT YHEEL ASSEMBLY (UPPER)

TINING

BELT WHEEL ASSEMBLY (LGWER)

- TIMING

BELT

BELT C

OYER

BELT COVER PLATE

PACKIN

G

PULLEY COYER BASE

|
wlw|iw|loju]l al|w

PULLEY COVER

PULLEY COVER SEAT

SPRING

CoIL

Lol I — T B~

SCREY

¥5.895

[y

SCREY

¥6 .35

SCREY

¥6.35

SCREY

A11.11

SCREY

¥6.35

ojaojojlojojaojlojajaoiojioiao|jlolojlolo|o
wlw|w|wlw|w|wlwlw|wl{w]w]w]w]lw]wfw

i
MM R~
el
elw|lmw|jo|lo]| e

SCREY

M4.76-32*8




C4




_REF.NO.

NAME OF PARTS

PRESSER BAR

FACE PLATE UPPER HINGE ASSEMBLY

STEEL BALL

PRESSER BAR BUSHING (UPPER)

PRESSER- BAR BUSHING (LOWER)

FACE PLATE (LOWER)

PACKING

PRESSER BAR CLANP ASSEMBLY

PRESSER PLATE SPRING

PRESSER PLATE SPRING PIX

PRESSER PLATE SPRING ASSEMBLY

GUIDE WASHER

YING NUT

PRESSER BAR LIFTER

KNEE LIFTER LEVER

ENEE LIFTER SPRING

PRESSER FOOT LIFTER CEAIN ASSENBLY

FACE PLATE (UPPER)

STOPPER SPRING PLATE (L)

STOPPER SPRING PLATE (S)

OIL CAP

SCREY X5.85

SCREY M4.37

PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREY

STUD SCREY M5.95

STUD SCREY N7.94

SCREY M3.57-40°10

SCREY M3.57

ojlolof{ojololalo|jaojo|aio|jojojolojolo|jolo|o(Oo|Oojo|a|O(0|O]O
P I P R P B . P P P B e S N e e N N N N N N N N NS

|
A AR A A A A L R e I e I I I I I N A I I I I O S

olalwlw| ]| mje|lew{iojo ||l iimiw|N|W~o

N|io|l~|~<|oa]wv|d

NUT M4.76




C5




NAME OF PARTS

ECCENTRIC WHEEL SLEEVE

LOOPER FEEDING FORK

LOOPER FEEDING FORK SHAFT

LOOPER FEEDING FORK SHAFT BRACKET

PIN

LOOPER FRONT-REAR TRANSMISSION

SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT

LOOPER LEVER SHAFT

PACKING

CONNECTING ROD GUIDE PLATE

VASHER

LOOPER SHAFT CLANP

LOOPER SHAFT

LOOPER SHAFT BUSH (F)

LOOPER SHAFT BUSH (B)

SET COLLAR

FOWARD ARN COVER ASSY

PACKING

OIL GAUGE

PACKIRG

'BALL BEARING CAP

PACKING

0 RING P7

"8" TYPE TRANSMISSION DEVICE

ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREV

EYEPIECE

STEEL BALL

LOOPER SL1DE BASE




C30 vy
C28 x4

‘ X34 1
C3 : cs
e et

13

NS
=
Xs5- FE N
&—x36-1 &, EJ = <
: “&%J X28-1 ¢31

Cs




C5-C30 | WASEER _
C5-C3 LOOPER FEEDING FORK
o L R B —
C5-33
C5~702 SQUARE BALL
C5-X8 SCREW M4.37-40°8
C5-X9 SCREW N5 .95
C5-X2 4 SCREW M4.37
C5—X2 8-1 | SCREV N4.37
C5-X31 SCRE¥ N3.57
C5-X3 2 SCREY M4.37
C5—-X34 SCREW N4.76
C5-X35 SCREW ¥2.38
C5—X36-1 | SCREW M3.5°10
C5-X37 SCREW M4.37
C5—X38-1 | SCREV M4.37
C5—-X39 SCRE¥ M5.95
C5-X42 SCRE¥ N7.94
C5-X50 SCREW M3.57-40°5
C5-X52 SCREW M5.95
C5-Y01

'NUT M5.95







REF.NO,

NAME OF PARTS

C 6—1 UPPER THREAD GUIDE

C6—6 THREAD GUIDE

C 6—C 7 LINE GUIDE DEVICE

C 6—8 SPRING WASHER

C 6—9 SPRING WASHER

C6-10 NUT

C6—11 TENSION DISC

C6—12 TENSION DESC PRESSER
C6—13 TENSTON SPRING

C6—1 4 PIN

C6-C1 TENSION RELEASE SHAFT
C6—18 UPPER THREAD TENSION STUD SCREW
C6-C1 UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE
C6—C2 UPPER THEAD ARM GUIDE
C6—-C 2 THREAD TAKE-UP COVER

C6—25 TENSION RELEASE CRANX
C6—26 TENSION RELEASE CONNECTING ROD
C6—32 UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE
C6—C3 UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE
C6—-33 VASHER

C6—C 3 UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY
C6—35 UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP HOLDER
C6—-36 SPRING '

C6—37 NEEDLE BAR BUSH ( D) THREAD GUIDE
C6—38 WASHER







C6—X38 SCREW M3.57
C6-X 44 SCREY M4.76
C6-X46 SCREW M3.57
C6-—X 47 SCREW M3.57
C6-X48 SCREW M3.57
C6~X49 SCREW M3.57
. C6-X50 ~ SCREW M3.57
C6~X%X53 SCREV M3.$57
C6-X 5 4 SCREW M2.38
C6-X 58 UPPER THREAD TENSION STUD SCREW
C6-X 59 SCREW M4.37
C6-X6S5 SCREV M2.38
C6-Yo04 NUT M4.37




® & cera ?TT

y - - cos-

2“ C25-8
C22-B

X862 cg C9

27 28

i ’\ g X50 39
j | poinase ?ﬁs
co8 2
® e A55 —a

£
Mq- 36
_—t 60 \/CLL-»-__M

";ﬁ =4

. 5 - 131-1x 444 So-X31-1,
‘ 7
(54 xp4 BW—x44

ya 1 & s
12+ & e R 4\
: “

AlQ

C7



NAKE OF PARTS

LOWER THRBAD GUIDE RETAINER

c7
C7 ~ 2N TWO PIPR
C7 - 3N THREAD TUBE CLAMP
C7 - 6 LOYER THREAD GUIDE SUPPORTER
cC7 - 7 FIXING PIN
C7 - ¢C8 THREAD TRIMMER
C7 - ¢C9 THREAD TRIMMER PLATE
€C7 - 12 LOYER THREAD GUIDE HINGE ASSEMBLY (L)
C7 - 12.1 LOYER THREAD GUIDE HINGE ASSEMBLY (R)
7 - 17 PASTEC COVER
C7 - A10 LOYER THREAD COVER
- 1 PLATE SPRING
- 2 FIXING PLATE
- 4 LOYER THREAD TENSION BRACKET
- 4-1 THREAD GUIDE )
- 7 LOWER THREAD GUIDE RETAINER
- 8 PLATE SPRING
- 5 LOYER THREAD GUIDE
- 0-B THREAD TENSION ROD
- 2-B LO¥ER THREAD TENSION NUT
- 3-B LOVER THREAD TENSION PLATE
- 5-B LO¥ER THREAD TENSION SPRING

THREAD TAKE - UP LEVER COVER

SPRING

LOVER THREAD TAKE - UP LEVER FRANE

LONER THREAD TAKE - UP LEVER COVER SHAFT

LO¥ER THRBAD TAKE - UP TEVER BASE

GUIDE PLATE

" WASHER

LOWER THREAD GUIDE PLATH

SCREY

VASHER

LO¥ER THREAD GUIDE (LEFT)

LOWER THREAD GUIDE (RIGHT)

LOWER THREAD GUIDE (LEFT)

""Q‘OHJQ\“LUN#OO@QNNHMMHHHHH&

LOWER THRBAD GUIDE PLATE




Y05 T?
8 s—n C20-B

C23-B -
I C25-B Ry
~ C22-B :
X4 ———a
X6z ¢g C8 27 28 X64

(Dr
m(

A55

44 Xeg

' @ 3§ f{'\\
@ﬂwﬂﬁ“:@ : )]

st
'(-L\;h

B51

C7




SPRING

LOVER THREAD TAKE-UP DISC ASSEMBLY

LOWER THREAD FEED TUBE

LOOPER SIDE COVER ( R) ASSY

LOOPER SIDBE COVER (L) ASSY

PLATE SPRING

PLATE SPRING

]
[

SCREW M3.57*10

SCREW M3.75

SCREW M3.75-40%6

SCREW ¥3.75

SCREW M3.75-40%4

SCREW M3.57

SCREW M2, 38

'SCRE¥ ¥2,38

SCREW K6.35

PIN

SCRE¥ 3.57

Qlo|miaoaaiaiaoaialalalajlalalao|lajala
NimNNINN N aa el g s alalala

DG [ D [ D g b | Ded [ Ded B¢ B {00 0|y
BRI - S - S N - S - - T R IO B Kt V. R SV RV FVAR A IS
il |y | aealvio/olun|aj=]lu]la|=|lo

NUT M3.57




C10-1B ‘?‘-X&? ' :
C10-2B X79 X6

C8




REF . NO.

NAME OF PARTS

C8 ~C1 LOWER SHAFT
cs8 -2 BALL BEARING 6200

g -3 BALL BEARING 6201

cC8 —¢ BALL BEARING BUSH

C8 -5 BEARING CASE ASSY

€8 -6 BEARING FIXING BUSHING

C8 —C7-1B NEEDLE CLAMP WITH SCREY 1/4
C8 —-C7-2B NEEDLE CLAMP WITH SCREW 3/16
C8 —C7-3 NEEDLE CLAMP ¥ITH SCREW 1/8
C8 -C8-1B NEEDLE PLATE 1/4

C8& —C38-2B NEEDLE PLATE 3/16

C8 —C8-3 NEEDLE PLATE 1/8

C8 —c9-1B PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY 1/4
C8& —C9-2B PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY 3/16
C8 —-(9-3 PRESSER FQOT ASSEMBLY 1/8
C8 —Cl10-1B FEED DOG 1/4

C8 —Ci10-28 FEED DOG 3/16

8 —C10-3 FEED DOG 1/8

C8 —-11 BALL BEARING 6302

8 —Cl3-1B-1 NEEDLE GUARD

8 —Cl13-1B-2 NEEDLE GUARD

- 8 —Cl13-1B-3 | NEEDLE GUARD

28 -Cl13-1B-4 NEEDLE GUARD

S8 —Cld LAPPER ASSY

8 -Cl6-1B LOOPER 1/4

8 —Cl6-2B LOOPER 3/16

28 —-Cl16-3 LOOPER 1/8

28 —-Ci17-1B LOOPER 1/4

28 —C17-28 LOOPER 3/16

-8 —Cl17-3 LOOPER 1/8

18 —-C18 LOOPER HOLDER 5.
18 —-C19 LOOPER HOLDER

<.







\

C8 ~102 ] BEARING FIXING SCREY

C8 —x3 SCREY W7.94
C8 -x8 SCREW M3.57.40*10
C 8 —x32 SCREW M4.37

C 3 —x49 SCRE¥ N3.57

C8 —x50 SCREY M3,57
C8 —-Xx72 SCRE¥ M3.18-40+5
C 8 —X74-} .| SCRE¥ ¥6.35

C8 —x75 | SCREW w4.37

C8 -X76 SCREW M4, 37

C8 —-Xx77 SCRE¥ M4.37

C8 —-x78 SCREW N3.75.40+g
C8 —-x79 SCRE¥ M4.76

€8 —x82 SCREW M3.57

C 8 —x83 SCREW M4.37.40%¢




DP

o X31 C18 x83

Cio0




REF. N0, KAME OF PARTS
C10-C7-1| NEEDLE CLANP EITE SCREW 1,4
€C10-c7-2] NEEDLE CLAMP EITH SCREY 3/16
C10 cC7?7-3 NEEDLE CLAMP EITH SCREY 1/8
C10-C8-1| NEEDLE PLATE 1,4
C10<-cas ~2 | NEEDLE PLATE 3,16
C10-C38-3| NEEDLE PLATE 18
C10-C9-1|PRESSER FooT ASSY 1/4
C10-C9-2{PRESSER FoOT ASSY 3/16
C1090 C 9 -3 PRESSER FQOT ASSY 1/8
C1o C1lo0-1 FEED DOG 1,4
C10-C10-2| FEED DoG 3,16
C10-C10-3| FEED DoG 1,8
C10-C12 | FINGER GUARD
C10~C1 3 | NEEDLE Guapp
C10-C1 4 | LaPPER AsST ]
C11o Cl16-] LOOPER 1/4
C10-Cu16-2| Lo0PER 3/18
C10-C16-3|L00PER 1,8
C10-Cu7-1{1L00PER 1,4 ]
Cro-cu7-2| LoorEr 3,16
C10-C17-3( LooPER 1,8 T
Cl10-C138 | LooPER HoLDER
C10-C19 | LooPER BoLDER
C10-~X31 | screy M3.57-40°1¢
C1o-x172|screy N3.18-40"5
C10-X76 | SCREV W4.37
CYO0-X77 | SCREW N4 37
C109-X738 | SCREV ¥3.75-40°3
C10-X709 | screv u4.76
C10-X82 ) sceev w3 57
C19)-X83 | screy

N4.37-40°6




DP




REF.NO.

NAME OF PARTS

c 11 - PRESSURE ADJUSTING SCREW
C1tr -2 LOOER WHEEL PRWSSER BAR
cCiIt -3 SPRING

C11 —4 FIXING DEVICE SCREW

Cl1l —5 WHEEL DIRECTIO FIXING DEVICE
cC11 -5 PRESSER ROD BUSHING

c1 -7 UPPER WHEEL SEAT

C11 —8 UPPER WHEEL CONNECTON

ci1r -9 ONE WAY PULL HOLDER

B = 10 SCREW

Cl1t -11 NUT

cC1l -12 ONE WAY TRIANGULAR WHEEL
C11 -14 ONE WAY STILL BALL

Ci1t -5 ONE WAY STILL SPRING

C 11 —1i6 TRIANGULAR AXLE FIXING SCREW
CiIl1 —-17 CHOCK RING

cC11 -8 FACE PLATE ( UPPER)

C1l1 —-19 SCREW

C 11 -C20 UPPER WHEEL




12



REF.¥0.

NAME OF PARTS

o
[
et

TEREAD STAND

CUSHION ASSEMBLY

BASE CUSHION

bt | bt | o | o

HEAD COVER

OIL TANK

L

OITLER ASSENBLY

it

KEEDLE

—

TWEEZERS

SPANNER

el

[
mlwleivala]lo|e|w

SPANNER

FSeY

—

SCREY DRIVER

SCREV DRIVER

SCREW DPIVER

THREADLE

SPACER <THREAD TRIMNER>

SCREW¥ 6,35

SCREW 6.2°26

SCREW 11.11

Viojojoiojoiojojojojolaolo ojololololo

Lol B T I EPTN RV G S

Mmool oloo]o]o]olees Wl
|

'
Sl T T ETT U Y ) pUY
NNN.—'(’I*‘A’M

W | o

SCREF 6.35




(TROUBLESHOOTING)

| Noates bromt

T

Trouble Cause L Inspection Remaedy Page
& . 4 fer to instructions for
| Needles installed improperiy. Dlrectl.an of long groove, ::a;;a ;;lnlling. i & 3
Upper thread tension too L Adjust upper thread
great. : Upper thread tension. tension. H
Lower thread tension too 1 Adjust lower thread
| great. Lower thread tension. tension. 5
Upper thread arm thread Upper thread arm guide Adjust upper thread arm
Thesed brat: 1‘ “l guide out of position. H poaition. thread guide. 10
Neeile eyes too small for Needle size and thread Refer to the section on 3
threads. count. "Needles and Threads”
"Ii-ﬂoptrl damaged, _Himued thread way. Replace loopers.
-l Needle groove damaged, Burrs in long groove. ‘I-—- Replace needle.
. i Clearance between needles | Adjust timing of lpopers
Needies hit loopers. and loopers. Tunning clear of needles. :
Wrong timing of needles Timing of needles and Adjust timing of Needles and 7
and loopers. loopers. loopers.

MNeedle hit loopers.

Clearance between needles

Adjust needles guard,

and needles guard.
[
Needle eyes too small for . Needle size and thread Refer to the section on 3
threads. count. "Needles and Threads™.
-i Needles installed imgropﬂ?Hi)irection of long groove. m‘wzﬁ::‘m’ tor 3
—[Looper points are dull, ]L Il :lne::.l'me e R e
i |_| ¢t ' between needl Clearance between needles Adjust timing of loopers ;
Stitches siip. and loopers too great. and loopers toa great, rurming clear of needles. s
Needle and looper timing s Adjust needle and loaper
-i wrong. Needle and looper timing. timing, 3
|| Lower thread take-up Lower thread take-up Adjust lower thread take-up 10
timing wrong. timing, timing.
{2‘;‘]‘," R o Upper thread tension, — Adjust upper thread tension, | & ]
liw- threads looss. :’:;:’ .'"'"‘d tension toa Hanqr‘ thread tensicn. - Adjust lower thread tension. §
Upper thread take.up thread | [ Looseness of upper threads at Adjust upper thread take-up
m guide out of position. f,:‘,_l“'m mm of meedie thread guide position. 9
——| Feed dog teo low. l—{ied dog height. Adjust feed dog height. 8
H m foot pressure too Presser foot pressure. Adjust presser foot pressure. -]
Machine doss not feed work. || Feed dog worn out. IL Have serviceman check it.

Presser (oot floats and does
not fully press work.

Feed dog and presser foot
work on one side only,

Have servicemdn check it.

-12-

Have serviceman check them.




Trouble -

Cause

Remedy

Page

Pulier timing wrong.

Adjust puller device timing.

u

Puller feed incorrect.

H Adjust puller feed.

Presser foot pressure Adjust presser foot
incorrect. Presser foot pressure. H Seseine. 5
Feed dog height incorrect. Feed dog height. H Adjust feed dog height. 9




